
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Curling 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue:  
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 14 March 2016 

 Contact: Kiran Grover 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground sta
[...]
nning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the Minutes of the Meeting 9 February 2016 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 103,105 & 107 Ducks 
Hill Road, Northwood 
64345/APP/2016/38 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of conditions 12 
(approved plans) and 20 (cycle 
storage) of planning permission 
ref: 64345/APP/2014/1044, dated 
23-06-14 (Variation of conditions 
12 (approved plans) and 20 (cycle 
storage) of planning permission 
ref: 64345/APP/2011/1945, dated 
11/01/2012 (Outline application - 
Erection of a pair of linked part 2 
part, 3 storey blocks with 
accommodation in the roof space, 
to provide, 12 two-bedroom and 1 
three-bedroom apartments, 
involving demolition of 103, 105 
and 107 Ducks Hill Road) to allow 
alterations to cycle storage. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

p9- p36 
 

p66- p69 



 

 

7 15 - 17 Uxbridge 
Road, Hayes 
69827/APP/2015/4719 
 
 

Townfield 
 

The erection of a 2 to  12 storey 
(ground plus 12 storeys) apart-
hotel (use class C1), including, a 
basement level, 131 guest rooms; 
38 car parking spaces; 23 cycle 
spaces; and associated facilities 
including a hotel lounge, meeting 
room space and gym. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

p37- p64 
 

p70- 86 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee p65- 86 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 February 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Curling, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, Brian Stead and David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Mandip Malhotra, Major 
Applications and Business Development Manager, Richard Conroy, 
Planning Officer, Manmohan Ranger, Transportation Consultant, Tim Brown 
Legal Advisor, Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

35.DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in Item 6. He left the room 
and did not participate in the item. 
 

36.MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 None. 
 

37.TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 

38.FORMER ARLA FOOD DEPOT VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP - 
66819/APP/2015/3653  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 S73 application seeking variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and 3 
(approved documents) of planning permission ref 
66819/APP/2014/1600 dated 24th December 2014 for:  
Redevelopment of the site to provide a foodstore with ancillary cafe 
(Class A1) and ancillary petrol filling station, cinema (Class D2), 5 x 
restaurant units (Class A3), and residential development consisting of 
132 units, together with new vehicle and pedestrian accesses, car 
parking, servicing areas, landscaping arrangements, and other 
associated works.  
 
changes sought: 1) Increase of total units on the site from 132 to 163 
and associated design/elevation changes. 
2) Changes to the approved Energy Strategy 
AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 21/1/16 INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF 
PARKING SPACES TO 163 AND AMENDING THE PARKING LAYOUT. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting the proposals addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The original application was subject to significant scrutiny and 
delivered a completed package.  

• The current proposal would be detrimental to the area. 

• The associated construction would create noise, pollution and 
congestion. 

• It was not acceptable for a company to achieve planning permission 
and then amend it. 

• Residents do not want the development. 

• Adding a further 31 homes to the site would spoil it.  

• The wrong mix of housing types might be created. 
 

 
The agent spoke in support of the application and made the following points: 

• The Developer had worked with the Council to investigate how the 
scheme could be imp
[...]
r vitality of the Secondary Shopping Area of the Yiewsley/West Drayton 
Town Centre.  
 
The Committee agreed that the proposal would not cause harm to the 
character and appearance of the street scene or impact on the residential 
amenity of neighbours and future occupiers of the development. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer report and the 
addendum report. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

103, 105 AND 107 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Variation of conditions 12 (approved plans) and 20 (cycle storage) of planning
permission ref: 64345/APP/2014/1044, dated 23-06-14 (Variation of conditions
12 (approved plans) and 20 (cycle storage) of planning permission ref:
64345/APP/2011/1945, dated 11/01/2012 (Outline application - Erection of a
pair of linked part 2 part, 3 storey blocks with accommodation in the roof
space, to provide, 12 two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom apartments,
involving demolition of 103, 105 and 107 Ducks Hill Road) to allow alterations
to cycle storage.

05/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 64345/APP/2016/38

Drawing Nos: BAS96/AEX003 Cycle Store Details
BAS96-01 Rev B Proposed Site Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks to vary conditions 12 (approved plans) and 20 (cycle storage) of
planning permission ref: 64345/APP/2014/1044, dated 23-06-14, for the variation of
cond
[...]
/4719

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the Minutes of the Meeting 9 February 2016
	6 103,105 & 107 Ducks Hill Road, Northwood 64345/APP/2016/38
	7 15 - 17 Uxbridge Road, Hayes 69827/APP/2015/4719
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 March 2016

Meeting held at 

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards, Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, 
Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Sarah White (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green 
Spaces and Culture), Mandip Malhotra (Interim Major Applications 
Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant) and Alex Quayle 
(Democratic Services Officer).

55.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

56.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

57.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 9 FEBRUARY 
2016  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes to the meeting held 9 February 2016 were agreed.

58.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

59.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All business was heard in Part 1.

60.    103, 105 & 107 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD 64345/APP/2016/38  
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

Members enquired whether the cycle storage indicated was lockable, which 
officers confirmed that it was. A further question asked officers to confirm 
that the changes to the application maintained a reasonable width of access, 
and Members were satisfied that the 1.5 metre gap was sufficient.



The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application was approved.

61.    15 - 17 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES 69827/APP/2015/4719  (Agenda Item 
7)

Officers introduced the report, and, noting the addendum, provided an 
overview of the application. The application was for an apart hotel, which 
allowed stays up to 90 days and provided additional services, such as a 
kitchenette. The s106 agreement agreed construction and hospitality 
training, and the addendum corrected the contribution to £25,000. The 
Greater London Authority had reported that the energy efficiency was 
unsatisfactory, and officers requested delegated powers to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate energy terms.

A Member requested that greater clarity was given to condition 4 to specify 
that the apart hotel facilities were for use 'only' by residents.

The Committee complimented the design style, and the location on Uxbridge 
Road. However, given the limited space for planting, a Member enquired 
whether trees which absorb pollution could be planted. Officers responded 
that this could not be a condition, but could be included as an informative.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved as per the report and addendum, and subject 
to:

1) Delegated powers to the Head of Planning to negotiate the final 
energy requirements.

2) Alternation of condition 4 to state that facilities were only for the 
use of apart hotel residents.

3) An additional informative to state that "Any trees/shrubs 
proposed as part of the landscaping proposals should comprise 
pollutant absorbing species."

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.06 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


